ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
BUREAU OF INTERNET & TECHNOLOGY

In the Matter of
FANDUEL INC.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Office of the Attorney General of the State of New York (“OAG”) conducted an
investigation, pursuant to New York State Executive Law § 63(12) and General Business Law §§
349-50, of the practices of FanDuel, Inc. (“FanDuel”), a provider of Daily Fantasy Sports
(“DFS”) games. On November 10, 2015, the OAG issued a cease and desist letter informing
FanDuel that its paid contests violated the law in New York State and that it must stop accepting
entry fees from users within New York State. The letter also served as formal pre-litigation
notice, indicating that the OAG would commence an enforcement action if FanDuel failed to
abide by the law. On November 13, 2015, FanDuel filed a lawsuit against the OAG in Supreme
Court, New York County (“Supreme Court”) (Mendez, J.) seeking a declaratory judgment that
its paid contests are legal under New York law and a temporary restraining order and preliminary
injunction enjoining the OAG from taking any enforcement action against FanDuel. On
November 16, 2015, the Supreme Court denied FanDuel’s application for a temporary
restraining order. The OAG filed its own action against FanDuel on November 17, 2015,
alleging violations of Executive Law § 63(12), GBL §§ 349-50, and BCL § 1303 (the

“Litigation™), and seeking a preliminary injunction enjoining FanDuel from accepting entry fees
in New York.

On November 25, 2015, the Supreme Court heard argument on FanDuel’s and the OAG’s
competing requests for a preliminary injunction. On December 11, 2015, the Supreme Court
granted the OAG’s motion for a preliminary injunction, enjoining FanDuel from accepting entry
fees in New York, and denying FanDuel’s competing motion to enjoin the OAG from taking any
enforcement action against FanDuel. That same day, FanDuel filed an emergency application
for interim relief and moved for a stay pending appeal. The Appellate Division, First

Department granted an interim stay. The OAG filed an Amended Complaint on December 31,
2015.

On March 21, 2016, the OAG reached a partial provisional settlement with FanDuel
(“Provisional Agreement”) wherein FanDuel agreed to stop accepting entry fees in New York
unless and until New York State expressly legalized paid DFS contests. In the event of express
legalization, the OAG agreed to dismiss all but its false and deceptive advertising claims against
FanDuel. On June 18, 2016, the New York State Legislature passed legislation to legalize and
regulate DFS contests. The Governor signed the legislation on August 3, 2016.



This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement”) resolves all remaining claims (the false and
deceptive advertising claims) in the Litigation, and sets forth relief agreed to by the OAG and
FanDuel (together, the “Parties™).

OAG’S FINDINGS

Background

1. FanDuel is a leading provider of DFS games. FanDuel’s DFS games enable players to
pay upwards of $10,000 per entry for a chance to win jackpots of more than $1 million.

2. Founded in 2009, FanDuel existed for several years as a largely niche alternative to
season-long fantasy sports. That changed in 2015, when FanDuel dramatically increased its
spending on advertising and marketing. By late 2015, with the advertising campaign in full
swing, FanDuel had over a quarter-million registered users in New York State.

3. In various television, radio, and digital marketing campaigns, including on its website,
FanDuel misled consumers about key aspects of its games, including the advantages professional
players had over others; the likelihood and ease of winning money playing its games; its
“Welcome Bonus” program; and the addictive nature of its games.

FanDuel Misled Consumers About the Substantial Advantages High-Volume and
Professional Players Had Over Other Plavers

4. Overall, FanDuel’s advertising led viewers to believe everyone had the same chance of
winning, with minimal investment of time, money or special tools. In reality, a small percentage
of professional and high-volume players — making up the majority of winners — used research,
software, and large bankrolls to win a disproportionate share of DFS jackpots.

5. For example, high-volume and professional players often scoured the Internet for the
latest data on athletes, match-ups, and game conditions, using computer programs to automate
this process, aggregate the data, and compile it into statistical models. These players used
specialized computer programs and sophisticated hedging strategies to set their lineups, which
often numbered in the hundreds. They also employed strategies that depended on having access
to sufficient capital to enter numerous lineups into a single contest or across a series of contests.

6. Moreover, FanDuel disclosed to investors—but not consumers, who were left with a very
different impression of the performance of an average player— that only 10% of all players on
average won money. All other players lost money on the site. As an acknowledgement of this
reality, FanDuel also disclosed privately to investors—but not consumers—that users were more
likely to win if they played at high volumes (i.e. entered many lineups).

7. The advantages enjoyed by high-volume and professional players were not disclosed in
FanDuel’s advertising. These advantages were not easily attainable by novice or casual players,
and gave DFS players able to use them a distinct edge in DFS contests.



FanDuel Advertisements Gave False and Misleading Statistics About the Likelihood That
Players Will Win

8. The fine print in certain FanDuel commercials also further deceived consumers about the
chances that an average player will win money in its contests.

9. A disclaimer or legend on certain FanDuel advertisements provided a number purporting
to reflect “average” winnings in its contests.

10. Neither the average winnings number nor the surrounding text accounted for, netted out,
or acknowledged the losses, fees, or other costs borne by the player.

11. By ignoring the losses and required fees, including the up to 14% rake retained by
FanDuel, the “winnings” calculations gave a misleading impression of the average net financial
success of a FanDuel user.

12. One disclaimer, for example, stated that “Average winnings are $22.43.”

13. On average, FanDuel players were not net winners. They were net losers who spent more
to enter contests than they recouped in contest winnings.

14. FanDuel made similarly misleading representations about the number of successful DFS
players overall.

15. One television advertisement, for example, claimed that “over 1.1 million fans have won
cash” playing FanDuel.

16. The number of players who “won cash” focused exclusively on wins — counting any
player who won a prize of any dollar amount in a single contest, irrespective of his or her net

performance in FanDuel contests over time.

17. This gave consumers an artificially inflated impression of the number of players who
earned money by playing FanDuel.

FanDuel’s Testimonial Advertisements Were Misleading

18. FanDuel based its appeal to consumets, in part, on testimonials of purportedly ordinary
people who played for personal enjoyment and won large jackpots. In this way FanDuel
underscored its message that anyone can win without special skills or a large investment of time
or money.

19. Several FanDuel advertisements featured testimonials from purported “ordinary” or
“casual” players who claimed to have won large jackpots with minimal effort and money. These
testimonials were not representative of the performance of a casual or novice player, or indeed
most players, and in fact falsely portrayed the featured winner as an unskilled or casual player.



20. One frequently aired commercial profiled a player named Scott Hanson, claiming “He’s a
personal trainer, and he turned $2 into over $2 million on FanDuel.”

21. The advertisement failed to note that Hanson had worked professionally in the sports
analytics industry. Nor did the advertisement explain that, by the time the ad aired, Hanson was
a well-established professional DFS player.

22. Another testimonial advertisement profiled Chris Prince. In an infomercial-length
version of the advertisement, Prince proclaimed: “I’m just a regular guy, who goes to work every
day, like everybody else and a guy who loves fantasy sports.” He continued “[aJnybody can win.
It’s not just a game for professionals.” The Prince testimonial failed to mention that he is a DFS
industry professional, who contributes expert content to two leading DFS websites, RotoGrinders
and Rotoworld, and two leading DFS broadcast outlets, SiriusXMFantasy and GrindersLive.

FanDuel Deceptively Promised to Match a Playver’s Initial Deposit

23. From 2013 through at least the end of 2015, FanDuel marketed a “Welcome Bonus”
promotion. In marketing on television, radio, the Internet, and through its affiliates, FanDuel
depicted its “Welcome Bonus” promotion as affording new customers a chance to double or
“match” initial deposits of up to $200 (in some instances FanDuel did not even qualify that the
“match” only applied to the first $200 deposited, it simply advertised that it would “double” a
player’s deposit).

24. From 2013 through mid-2015, FanDuel television advertisements featured no disclaimers
that specifically related to the “Welcome Bonus” promotion and any rules that might apply.
FanDuel’s radio and podcast advertisements for the “Welcome Bonus” often lacked any
disclaimers about bonus terms or conditions whatsoever, Examples of FanDuel’s “Welcome
Bonus” marketing include:

i.  “Try FanDuel today and we’ll match your first deposit dollar for dollar up to 200
bucks.”;
ii.  “That’s right, sign up today and FanDuel will double your deposit.”;
iii.  “Try Today $200 FREE.”; and
iv.  “UP TO $200 FREE! 100% MATCHED.”

25. Based on these claims, a consumer would believe that enrolling in the “Welcome Bonus”
promotion and depositing $200 in a FanDuel account would translate into $400 in immediately
available funds, or that a deposit of any amount up to $200 would be doubled.

26. In practice, however, FanDuel did not double or match the initial cash deposits of new
users at the time they deposited their funds. Rather, users accrued or “earned” four cents for
every dollar they spent to enter FanDuel contests, and these bonuses could be used solely to enter
future FanDuel contests. Thus, a new user who enrolled in the “Welcome Bonus” promotion,
deposited $200, and spent $200 entering FanDuel contests would receivea credit of just $8. To
receive the full $200 worth of bonuses, a user enrolled in the “Welcome Bonus™ promotion
would need to spend $5,000 in entry fees.



27. In three key respects, FanDuel administered the “Welcome Bonus” promotion in a
manner inconsistent with its marketing claims and the expectations of consumers.

28. First, a new FanDuel user received no bonus or other benefit upon deposit; FanDuel
would only credit a new user’s account after the user put some or all of that deposit directly at
risk by entering it in a FanDuel contest.

29. Second, FanDuel did not immediately match the full amount deposited or spent with
bonus money. Contrary to the “up front” marketing claims FanDuel used to draw in new
customers. FanDuel elsewhere described the “Welcome Bonus” promotion as offering a bonus
equivalent to only 4% of entry fees:

Deposit bonus is released as real cash at a rate of 4% of the entry fee of the contest
you enter. For example, if you enter a $25 contest, $1 of deposit bonus will be
released into your main funds account.

30. Third, the bonuses were not equivalent to cash on a dollar-for-dollar or any other basis.
According to FanDuel’s “Terms of Use,” the credits could only be used to enter FanDuel
contests, and FanDuel would claw them back in certain circumstances, including where a user
attempted to withdraw them as cash without first using the credit to enter a contest, inconsistent
with the representations described above in paragraph 29.

FanDuel Marketed its Games as Safe to Populations it Knew Were at Risk for Compulsive
Behavior While Failing to Disclose Risks or Provide Safeguards

31. FanDuel identified and targeted users with a propensity for gambling and addiction, but
failed to disclose the risks of playing its contests or provide adequate safeguards.

32.In a 2010 pitch to investors, FanDuel revealed the results of a survey of its users
indicating that over half bet on sports online and nearly 20% self-identified as “a bit of an
addict,” while only 9% reported that they did not gamble. In that same pitch, FanDuel told
investors its target market for DFS was male sports fans who “cannot gamble online legally.”

33. While targeting a population at risk for addiction and compulsive behavior, FanDuel
marketed its games as “safe” and as providing an “adrenaline rush” without the downside of
gambling. Nonetheless, FanDuel had received complaints from customers with addiction and
compulsive gameplay issues.

34. Despite targeting a vulnerable population and receiving complaints from customers,
FanDuel never provided warnings about addiction or resources to help with compulsive behavior
in any of its marketing.

35. Neither FanDuel’s website nor its mobile applications provided players with resources to
address problem gaming and addiction, or links to such resources hosted elsewhere.



VIOLATIONS

36. The OAG finds the foregoing conduct by FanDuel violated Executive Law § 63(12) and
GBL §§ 349-50.

37. FanDuel neither admits nor denies the OAG’s Findings 1-36 above.

38. FanDuel has agreed to this Agreement in settlement of the violations alleged above and in
the Litigation.

39. The OAG finds the relief and obligations imposed by this Agreement appropriate and in
the public interest. THEREFORE, the OAG is willing to accept this Agreement pursuant to
Executive Law § 63(12).

IT IS HEREBY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED, by and between the Parties that:

PROSPECTIVE RELIEF

L. DEFINITIONS

40. For the purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions apply:

a. “Consumer” shall mean any actual or potential FanDuel user located in the State
of New York.
bs “Consumer Protection Law” means New York Executive Law § 63(12), and

General Business Law §§ 349 — 350,
C. “Clear and Conspicuous” or “Clearly and Conspicuously”:

i. when referring to a written statement, disclosure, or any other information,
means that such statement, disclosure, or other information, by whatever medium communicated, (a)
is readily noticeable and readable (b) is in readily understandable language and syntax (c) is in a type
size, font, appearance and location sufficiently noticeable for a consumer to read and comprehend it,
in a print that contrasts with the background against which it appears, (d) is visually distinguished
from the surrounding text, through techniques such as contrasting type, font or color to the
surrounding text of the same size. If such statement, disclosure, or other information is necessary as a
modification, explanation or clarification to other information with which it is presented, it must be

presented in Direct Proximity to the information it modifies in a manner that is readily noticeable and
understandable.

ii. As to statements, disclosures, or any other information made or presented
orally, “Clear and Conspicuous” or “Clearly and Conspicuously” shall mean that such statements,
disclosures, or other information shall be delivered (a) in readily understandable language and
syntax; (b) in a volume, audibility, and cadence sufficient for the consumer to hear, comprehend, and
understand the entire statement, disclosure or such other information; and (c) at a speed equal to or
slower than the representation to which the statement or disclosure relates.
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iii. As to statements, disclosures, or any other information made or presented on
the Internet or other web-based applications or services, in addition to the other requirements stated
herein, “Clear and Conspicuous” or “Clearly and Conspicuously” shall mean that such statements,
disclosures, or any other information shall be placed in locations on the same webpage if doing so
allows for the statements, disclosures, or other information to be readily noticeable and
understandable. Such statements, disclosures, or other information shall be (a) sufficiently prominent
to be readily seen, (b) in text that can be easily read and understood by the reader, and (c) placed on
the webpage in a position in Direct Proximity to the offer, term or limitation.

If the statements, disclosures, or other information cannot be readily noticeable and
understandable by placing them on the same webpage, then such statements, disclosures, or other
information shall be placed on a webpage which is no more than one hyperlink from the webpage
where the offer, term or limitation to which it relates appears. In such a situation where a hyperlink is
used to lead to a disclosure, the link shall be (a) sufficiently prominent and readily seen, (b) in text
that can be easily read and understood by the reader, and (c) placed on the same webpage where the
offer, term or limitation to which is relates appears, and in a position in Direct Proximity to the offer,
term or limitation.

Statements or disclosures made or presented via a mobile device will follow similar
requirements for “Clear and Conspicuous” or “Clearly and Conspicuously” displays. Where
practicable, statements or disclosures will be made on the same screen as the representations to
which they relate. On mobile devices, statements or disclosures may also be provided via a readily
noticeable and understandable link or as a clearly identified menu item containing such statements or
disclosures, provided that the Mobile application directs consumers to this menu item through a
disclosure that is displayed to all users prior to contest entry. For the avoidance of doubt, such
direction, links or menu items shall Clearly and Conspicuously describe the content to which the
consumer is being directed.

A disclosure of information is not Clear and Conspicuous if, among other things, it is
obscured by the background against which it appears, or the net impression of the statement,
disclosure, or other information is inconsistent with, contrary to, or in mitigation of the disclosure
itself. Statements of limitation must be set out in Direct Proximity with the benefits described such
that they are readily noticeable, readable and understandable or with appropriate captions of such
prominence that statements of limitation are not minimized, rendered obscure, presented in an
ambiguous fashion, or intermingled with the context of the statement so as to be confusing or
misleading.

d. “Direct Proximity” means that a term is disclosed immediately above, beneath or
adjacent to the relevant contention.

e. “Endorsement” means any advertising message (including but not limited to verbal
statements, demonstrations, or depictions of the name, signature, likeness, or other identifying
personal characteristics of an individual or the name or seal of an organization) that consumers are
likely to believe reflects the opinions, beliefs, findings, or experiences of a party other than the
sponsoring advertiser, even if the views expressed by that party are identical to those of the
sponsoring advertiser.



f. “Express Informed Consent” shall mean affirmative consent expressly indicated by a
consumer to make a deposit or enter a contest after the Clear and Conspicuous disclosure of all
material facts, terms and conditions of depositing money with FanDuel and/or entering a FanDuel
contest (except that as to entering contests, all contest rules shall be disclosed in the normal
prominent location for the posting of such rules and no separate independent express informed
consent shall be required). A pre-checked box shall not be considered evidence of Express Informed
Consent. In order to constitute Express Informed Consent, it shall also be required that the consumer
performs additional affirmative actions as follows:

For all written offers (including through the Internet or other web-based applications
or services): the consumer must affirmatively sign, click a button or electronically
sign in order for the consumer to deposit money with FanDuel. Immediately above
such signature line, button or electronic signature, FanDuel shall Clearly and
Conspicuously disclose material terms of any “Welcome Bonus™ or similar program.

g. “Material fact(s),” “material term(s),” “material condition(s),” or any similar phrase
or combination of words or phrases is any fact, condition or term that, if known and understood by a
consumer, would have been important to that consumer’s decision to deposit money or enter contests
on FanDuel.

h. “Material limitation(s)” means a term or condition that necessarily affects a
consumer’s ability to obtain an offer as advertised.

IL INJUNCTIONS

41. FanDuel is permanently restrained and enjoined from falsely representing, expressly or by
implication, the likelihood of success of a casual or novice player playing FanDuel’s DFS games.

IIL AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATIONS

42. In connection with the marketing, promoting, advertising or offering of any promotion,
and/or displaying or offering of the same on any website that is owned, operated, and/or controlled
by FanDuel, or on any third-party website over which FanDuel has actual or constructive control that
is engaged in marketing, promoting, advertising or offering any promotion, FanDuel shall:

i.  Clearly and Conspicuously disclose material facts, terms and conditions of
the promotion to consumers;
ii.  Clearly and Conspicuously disclose to consumers material limitations to
the promotion; and
iii.  Obtain Express Informed Consent from any consumer who must deposit
money to take advantage of the promotion.

43, In connection with marketing, promoting, advertising or offering its DFS games, and/or
displaying or offering of the same on any website that is owned, operated, and/or controlled by
FanDuel, or on any third-party website over which FanDuel has actual or constructive control that is
engaged in marketing, promoting, advertising or offering its DFS games, FanDuel shall Clearly and
Conspicuously disclose to consumers material facts concerning the performance of FanDuel’s users



where the marketing, promotion, advertisement, or offering makes specific or general statements
about such performance.

44, In connection with marketing, promoting, advertising or offering its DFS games, and/or
displaying or offering of the same on any website that is owned, operated, and/or controlled by
FanDuel, or on any third-party website over which FanDuel has actual or constructive control that is
engaged in marketing, promoting, advertising or offering its DFS games, FanDuel shall Clearly and
Conspicuously disclose to consumers material facts concerning any representations of past winnings,
average winnings, or expected performance or outcomes when such representations are made.

45. FanDuel shall Clearly and Conspicuously make available to consumers on its site and its
Mobile App information about responsible play, including resources for users experiencing or
concerned about compulsive or addictive gameplay (e.g., hotline(s) for compulsive gaming; self-
exclusion options; and links to addiction counseling resources). In connection with marketing,
promoting, advertising, or offering its DFS games, and/or displaying or offering of the same on
any website that is owned, operated, and/or controlled by FanDuel, or on any third-party website
over which FanDuel has actual or constructive control that is engaged in marketing, promoting,
advertising or offering its DFS games, FanDuel shall Clearly and Conspicuously display such
resources or Clearly and Conspicuously direct consumers to the page on its site that provides
such resources. The location of such resources shall be communicated in each advertisement,
landing page (where an ad links to a page through which the promotion or advettised product
may be accessed) or other location where a user could easily identify it.

46. FanDuel, directly or through any corporation, partnership, subsidiary, division, or other
device, in connection with the marketing, promotion, advertising, or offering of its DFS games, by
means of an Endorsement, shall follow all FTC rules on endorsements.

47. FanDuel shall maintain a webpage that provides information about relevant rates of
success of users in its contest offerings, specifically including but not limited to the performance
of novice users (those who have entered fewer than 50 contests). This webpage shall be
accessible from the FanDuel homepage and through any page where a user can enter a contest.
The webpage shall also include, but not be limited to:

i.  The percentage of financial winnings of FanDuel contests that are won by the top
1%, 5% and 10% of FanDuel users (as defined by net profits) over a 1 month, 3
month and 6 month time period.

ii.  Statistics about the percentage of FanDuel players who are net winners and net
losers over relevant time periods, including at least over a 1 week and 1 month
time period. This information can be conveyed with regard to specific sports.

48. The obligations set forth in paragraphs 42-47, above, shall take effect 60 days from the
execution of this Agreement.

49, FanDuel shall maintain records of all television, radio, print, and digital advertisements for a
period of four (4) years from the date the advertisement is last disseminated and shall make such
records available to the OAG upon request. Records shall include the actual advertisement and
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date(s) and location(s) on which the advertisement appeared. FanDuel’s obligation to maintain
such records shall begin on the date this Agreement is executed.

50. FanDuel shall maintain records sufficient to substantiate all representations made in all
marketing, promotion, or advertising materials for a period of four (4) years from the date the
material is last disseminated. FanDuel shall make such substantiation available to the OAG upon
request. FanDuel’s obligation to maintain such records shall begin on the date this Agreement is
executed.

Iv. REQUIRED PAYMENTS

51. FanDuel shall pay the State of New York a settlement amount of $6 million (the
“Settlement Amount”) in penalties and costs, by wire transfer, to the State of New York, and
addressed to the New York State Attorney General’s Office, Bureau of Internet & Technology,
120 Broadway, 3rd Floor, New York, NY 10271.

52. Payment of the Settlement Amount shall be made in four payments on the following
schedule:

i. $1 million on or before November 24, 2016.
ii. $1 million on or before November 24, 2017.
iii. $1 million on or before November 24, 2018.
iv. $3 million on or before November 24, 2019.

53. FanDuel agrees that it will not claim, assert, or apply for a tax deduction or tax credit
with regard to any federal, state, or local tax, directly or indirectly, for any portion of the
payments that it shall make pursuant to this Agreement.

54. Any payments and all correspondence related to this Agreement must reference
Settlement Agreement No. 16-170.

55, FanDuel submitted a Corporate Financial Statement, dated October 25, 2016, to the OAG
documenting and certifying its financial circumstances under penalty of perjury. These
documents contain FanDuel’s highly confidential financial information which, if disclosed,
would cause substantial injury to the competitive position of FanDuel, and the parties believe
should be subject to an exemption under FOIL to the extent permitted by law. In the event a
FOIL request is made, OAG will notify FanDuel so that FanDuel will have the opportunity to
contest any such request.

56. In reliance on the representations made by FanDuel in its Corporate Financial Statement
to the OAG, the OAG has agreed to accept the Settlement Amount in lieu of a higher amount.

57. In the event that FanDuel defaults on the monetary obligations set forth herein or fails to
timely and properly make payments as set forth in paragraph 52, the OAG shall provide FanDuel
thirty (30) days written notice, by first class mail, to cure such default or failure, and upon the
failure of FanDuel to cure such default or failure, the OAG shall impose a penalty, which shall
accrue monthly, of 5% of the total amount not paid.
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V.

MISCELLANEOUS TERMS

58. The OAG has agreed to the terms of this Agreement based on, among other things, the
representations made to the OAG by FanDuel and their counsel. To the extent that any material
representations are later found to be inaccurate or misleading, this Agreement is voidable by the
OAG in its sole discretion. The OAG shall notify FanDuel of its finding of any inaccurate or
misleading material representations and FanDuel shall have ten (10) days to respond to such
notice prior to the OAG voiding this Agreement.

59. If the Agreement is voided or breached, FanDuel agrees that any statute of limitations or
other time-related defenses applicable to the subject of the Agreement and any claims arising
from or relating thereto are tolled from and after the date of this Agreement. In the event the
Agreement is voided or breached, FanDuel expressly agrees and acknowledges that this
Agreement shall in no way bar or otherwise preclude the OAG from commencing, conducting, or
prosecuting any investigation, action, or proceeding, however denominated, related to the
Agreement, against FanDuel, or from using in any way any statements, documents, or other
materials produced or provided by FanDuel prior to or after the date of this Agreement.

60. FanDuel will execute and deliver, at the time of the execution and delivery of this

Agreement, the accompanying Affidavit of Judgment by Confession (attached hereto as Exhibit
A).

61. Pursuant to CPLR 3218(b), FanDuel further agrees to execute and deliver, thirty (30)
months after its execution of this Agreement, a second Affidavit for Judgment by Confession,
less any payments made by FanDuel pursuant to this Settlement Agreement prior to executing
the Second Affidavit for Judgment by Confession. The failure or refusal to execute and return
the Second Affidavit for Judgment by Confession within thirty (30) days of its being mailed to
FanDuel shall constitute a default under this Agreement, in which event the OAG may file the
first Affidavit for Judgment by Confession referenced above and seek judgment for the amount
confessed, less any payments made by FanDuel pursuant to this Agreement prior to default.

62. In the event that FanDuel materially misrepresented the financial disclosures in paragraph
56, the OAG shall notify FanDuel of its intent to file and enter the applicable Confession of
Judgment. FanDuel shall have ten (10) days to respond to such notice prior to the OAG filing
and entering the Confession of Judgment.

63. No representation, inducement, promise, understanding, condition, or warranty not set
forth in this Agreement has been made to or relied upon by FanDuel in agreeing to this
Agreement.

64. FanDuel represents and warrants, through the signatures below, that the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are duly approved, and execution of this Agreement is duly
authorized. FanDuel and its agents shall not take any action or make any statement denying,
directly or indirectly, the propriety of this Agreement or expressing the view that this Agreement
is without factual basis. Nothing in this paragraph affects FanDuel’s (i) testimonial obligations
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or (ii) right to take any legal or factual positions in defense of litigation or other legal
proceedings to which the OAG is not a party, including positions inconsistent with the OAG’s
findings stated herein. This Agreement is not intended for use by any third party in any other
civil or administrative proceeding, court, arbitration, or other tribunal.

65. This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf
of all the parties to this Agreement.

66. Nothing in this agreement shall be read to limit, prejudice, or otherwise affect the rights
of any consumer to seek and recover damages or obtain other redress for any alleged injury
arising from the subject of OAG's investigation or any facts stated herein.

67. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties to this
Agreement and their respective successors and assigns, provided that no party, other than the
OAG, may assign, delegate, or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this
Agreement without the prior written consent of the OAG.

68. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for
any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, in the sole discretion of
the OAG such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this
Agreement.

69. To the extent not already provided under this Agreement, FanDuel shall, upon request by
the OAG, provide all documentation and information necessary for the OAG to verify
compliance with this Agreement.

70. All notices, reports, requests, and other communications to any party pursuant to this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be directed as follows:

If to the OAG to:

Kathleen McGee

Bureau Chief

Bureau of Internet & Technology

Office of the New York State Attorney General
120 Broadway, 3rd Floor

New York, NY 10271

If to FanDuel, to:

Marc J. Zwillinger

ZwillGen PLLC

1900 M Street, NW, Suite 250
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 706-5202
marc@zwillgen.com
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And

Matthew L. Biben
Partner

Debevoise & Plimpton
919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.909.6606
mbiben@debevoise.com

71. Acceptance of this Agreement by the OAG shall not be deemed approval by the OAG of
any of the practices or procedures referenced herein, and FanDuel shall make no representation
to the contrary.

72. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement, if compliance with any provision of this
Agreement would render compliance with any existing or future provision of New York or
federal laws or regulations relating to the same subject matter impossible, then compliance with
such provision of state or federal law or regulation shall be deemed compliance with the relevant
provision of this Agreement. FanDuel shall provide written notice to the OAG within fifteen
(15) days of its determination that compliance with a provision of this Agreement is rendered
impossible by state or federal law or regulation.

73. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the OAG and FanDuel and
supersedes any prior communication, understanding or agreement whether written or oral,

concerning the subject matter of this Agreement.

74. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.
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ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Dated: October 25, 2016 Attorney General of the State of New York
New York, New York 120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271

By:

Kathleen McGee, Esq.
Chief of the Bureau of Internet & Technology

FanDuel, Inc.

Dated: October 25, 2016
New York, New York
By: {

Nigel Epgles

This Agreement has been reviewed by counsel, who also certifies that the FanDuel signatory
above, N5kl B )eS , is duly authorized by FanDuel, Inc. to execute the
same, and that the signature above is true and authentic:

A}

/2/'2 Dated: October 25, 2016

Matthew L. Biben
Debevoise & Plimpton
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